ISSN: 2456-4834
Volume 10, Issue 1, pp. 19-28, 2023
DOI: https://doi.org/10.21467/jmm.10.1.19-28
Copyright © 2023. The Author(s). Published by AIJR Publisher.
This is an open access article under Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0 International (CC BY-NC 4.0) license,
which permits any non-commercial use, distribution, adaptation, and reproduction in any medium, as long as the original work is
properly cited.
R E S E A R C H  A R T I C L E

5.4 Publisher’s Note 284
AIJR remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in institutional affiliations. 285
How to Cite this Article: 286
E. Iliya and A. Oluwole, “Physicochemical and Performance Assessment of Clay Based Refractory Bricks for Incinerator 287
Application”, J. Mod. Mater., vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 19–28, Mar. 2023. https://doi.org/10.21467/jmm.10.1.19-28 288
References 289
[1] S. Yao et al., “Microstructure and physical properties of a mullite brick in blast furnace hearth: influence of temperature,” 290
Ironmaking & Steelmaking, vol. 48, no. 1, pp. 55–61, 2020, doi: 10.1080/03019233.2020.1731254. 291
[2] A. O. Surendranathan, “An Introduction to Ceramics and Refractories,” An Introduction to Ceramics and Refractories, Dec. 2014, 292
doi: 10.1201/B17811. 293
[3] A. Samad, S. Baidya, U. S. Akhtar, K. S. Ahmed, S. C. Roy, and S. Islam, “MANUFACTURE OF REFRACTORY BRICK FROM 294
LOCALLY AVAILABLE RED CLAY BLENDED WITH WHITE PORTLAND  CEMENT AND ITS PERFORMANCE 295
EVALUATION,” GEOMATE Journal, vol. 20, no. 80, pp. 105–112, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.21660/2021.80.j2033. 296
[4] S. Tamura, “Trends in Refractories R & D Overseas,” no. 125, pp. 10–19, Dec. 2020. 297
[5] D. Zemánek et al., “Development and Properties of New Mullite Based Refractory Grog,” Materials 2021, Vol. 14, Page 779, vol. 298
14, no. 4, p. 779, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.3390/MA14040779. 299
[6] P. Boch and J. C. Niepce, Ceramic Materials: Processes, Properties and Applications. Wiley-ISTE, 2007. doi: 300
10.1002/9780470612415.ch13. 301
[7] D. Liu, K. Gui, J. Long, Y. Zhao, W. Han, and G. Wang, “Low-temperature densification and mechanical properties of monolithic 302
mullite ceramic,” Ceram Int, vol. 46, no. 8, pp. 12329–12334, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.CERAMINT.2020.01.282. 303
[8] S. Montayev, B. Shakeshev, S. Zharylgapov, Z. khan university, and Z. khan str Uralsk, “Development of a technology for producing 304
ceramic refractory material in a composition of montmorillonite clays (bentonite-like) and ferrochrome production wastes,” MATEC 305
Web of Conferences, vol. 315, p. 07007, 2020, doi: 10.1051/MATECCONF/202031507007. 306
[9] M. J. Omoregie and T. I. Odibi, “Design and fabrication of a domestic incinerator,” Journal of Applied Sciences and Environmental 307
Management, vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 981–984, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.4314/jasem.v21i5.27. 308
[10] V. K. Garg, A. L. Srivastav, M. Kumar Tiwari, A. Sharma, and V. Singh Kanwar, “Synchrotron based X-ray fluorescence for trace 309
elemental analysis of industrial sludge,” Journal of Environmental Treatment Techniques 2021, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 192–195, doi: 310
10.47277/JETT/9(1)195. 311
[11] B. of Indian Standards, “IS 5454 (1978): Methods of sampling of clay building bricks”. 312
[12] B. of Indian Standards, “IS 1077 (1992): Common Burnt Clay Building Bricks -Specification”. 313
[13] A. Dare Victor, O. G. Modupe, O. S. Alaba, F. D. Uzuh, O. A. Oladiran, and A. Usman Ba Ako Shehu, “Influence of Kaolin and 314
Silica on some Refractory Properties of Pingell, Zircon Sand Research Article,” Journal of Applied Material Science & Engineering 315
Research, vol. 4, no. 3, p. 129, 2020. 316
[14] N. M. Khalil and Y. Algamal, “Recycling of Ceramic Wastes for the Production of High Performance Mullite Refractories,” Silicon 317
2019 12:7, vol. 12, no. 7, pp. 1557–1565, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1007/S12633-019-00248-9. 318
[15] L. Sampson, D. Ventura, and D. Kalombo, “Linear shrinkage test: justification for its reintroduction as a standard South African test 319
method,” 2009, Accessed: Dec. 14, 2022. [Online]. Available: https://researchspace.csir.co.za/dspace/handle/10204/3418 320
28

of oil palm shell and expanded clay lightweight aggregate concretes,” Mater Des, vol. 60, pp. 320–327, Aug. 2014, doi: 324
10.1016/J.MATDES.2014.04.001. 325
[18] O. Oyelola, A. 1, M. Adegun, and T. Olatunji, “Chemical characterization of Ijapo clay and its additives towards production of 326
refractory bricks Indian Journal of Engineering,” Indian Journal of Engineering, vol. 17, no. 48, pp. 342–350, 2020. 327
[19] F. M. Khalaf and A. S. DeVenny, “New Tests for Porosity and Water Absorption of Fired Clay Bricks,” Journal of Materials in 328
Civil Engineering, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 334–337, Aug. 2002, doi: 10.1061/(ASCE)0899-1561(2002)14:4(334). 329
[20] I. Ibude, “ENGINEERING PROPERTIES OF SOME CERAMIC LOCAL RAW MATERIALS IN ETSAKO WEST LOCAL 330
GOVERNMENT AREA OF EDO STATE,” Global Academic Group, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 94–102, Aug. 2012. 331
[21] A. v. Bleininger and G. H. Brown, The Testing of Clay Refractories, with Special Reference to Their Load Carrying Capacity at 332
Furnace Temperatures. 1911. Accessed: Dec. 14, 2022. [Online]. Available: 333
dOtsC&oi=fnd&pg=PA4&dq=The+Testing+of+Clay+Refractories,+with+Special+Reference+to+their+Load+Carrying+Capacity335
+at+Furnace+Temperatures&ots=vSUgPt0kzi&sig=FZf74BRRZSUUgcVXZPvCrsVBdMc&redir_esc=y#v=onepage&q&f=false 336
[22] J. A. Amkpa, N. A. Badarulzaman, and A. B. Aramjat, “Influence of Sintering Temperatures on Physico-Mechanical Properties and 337
Microstructure of Refractory Fireclay Bricks,” International Journal of Engineering and Technology, vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 2588–2593, 338
Dec. 2016, doi: 10.21817/IJET/2016/V8I6/160806214. 339
  340
  341
 342
 343